preparation for moving or removing of the commercial motor 30 

vehicle, for which a fee is charged either directly or indirectly.  31 

(d)  Heavy-duty towing shall be the towing of a vehicle, 32 

including trailers and semitrailers, with a gross vehicle rating 33 

over twenty-six thousand (26,000) pounds. 34 

(e)  Medium-duty towing shall be the towing of a 35 

vehicle, including trailers and semitrailers with a gross vehicle 36 

rating of over fifteen thousand (15,000) pounds to twenty-six 37 

thousand (26,000) pounds. 38 

(f)  "Towing and recovery service" means an individual 39 

or business entity that provides towing and recovery services at 40 

the direction of a law enforcement officer or private property 41

[...]

(viii)  All other dunnage and packaging. 76 

(n)  "Commercial vehicle" means any self-propelled or 77 

motored device designed to be used or used primarily for the 78 

transportation of passengers or property, or both, and have a 79 

gross vehicular weight rating of fifteen thousand (15,000) pounds 80 

or more. 81 

(o)  "Private motor vehicle" means any self-propelled or 82 

motored device, other than a commercial vehicle, as defined in 83 

paragraph (n) of this section, which is designed to be used or 84 

used primarily for the transportation of passengers for personal, 85